## 2025 District 12 Fashion Sensation



## **MEMORANDUM**

To: District 12 County Extension Agents

Subject: 2025 District 12 4-H Fashion Sensation

FASHION SHOW

NATURAL FIBER CONTEST

DUDS TO DAZZLE

The District 12 4-H Fashion Sensation event will consist of the Fashion Show and the three related contests and will be held on **Friday, April 4, 2025** in Carrizo Springs, Texas at Dimmit County Rodeo Areana Conference Center located at 539 Industrial Blvd. Carrizo Springs, TX 78834. This year's Fashion Sensation will include the Fashion Show: Buying and Construction, Natural Fiber Contest, and Duds to Dazzle. All contests are to be treated as separate events. The enclosed information is for your use and reference in preparation for this event as well as to support the Fashion Show in your County and District level.

**Registration, Fees & Deadlines:** Each 4-H'er planning to participate in any of the District 12 4-H Fashion Sensation events must register online via 4-H

Online through a single listed event of "2025 District 12 4-H Fashion Sensation (Carrizo Springs – Apr 4)." Registration will be open February 24, 2025, through the deadline of March 19, 2025.

- Fashion Show \$15 per contestant
- Natural Fiber Contest \$15 per participant
- **Duds to Dazzle** \$15 per participant

There will not be a late registration period or on-site registration. NO REFUNDS will be given to a county and/or individual. This makes it very important for registrations to be correct. Payment is due prior to the event date. Please note, once you submit your registration for approval, you are agreeing to fulfill payment for registration regardless of whether or not you attend this event. If you have a balance with Texas 4-H or District 12 4-H on 4-H Online, you will not be allowed to participate until the balance is paid IN FULL.

**Judging Order:** Once entries are received, a judging order for Fashion Show will be compiled to facilitate a smooth transition for 4-H'ers participating in the various contests (i.e. Fashion Show to Duds to Dazzle.) The District office will release the information on various platforms.

**CEA Responsibilities:** The County Extension Agent serving as the 4-H coordinator must submit the names and the contact information of the three (3) leaders <u>willing and qualified</u> to serve as judges, timekeepers or runners. You should provide these judges ample notice and training on what to expect at the event well in advance. Please submit the contact information on the fashion show web page by the <u>deadline of March 20, 2025.</u> If for same reason the judge originally selected is unable to attend, it is the agent's responsibility to obtain another qualified judge and notify the District 12 4-H Specialist immediately.



## 2025 District 12 Fashion Sensation

Most agents are judging multiple divisions and/or categories (review in Agent Assignments). Since this contest is historically smaller, there will be plenty of time to judge all contestants assigned to you. For any concerns please contact, Grace Marshall Henicke before the contest. Fashion Sensation should conclude by 11:30 AM.

**Reminders:** Additionally, details are included in the attachments in the Fashion Sensation packet.

Please be sure to read these reminders as well as the packet in its entirety as there are some differences per age division.

Sincerely,

Grace Marshall

Druce Warshall

District 12 4-H Specialist Texas 4-H Ruben J. Saldana, Ed. D.

District Extension Administrator

District 12